Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Q5

Q6

August 26-28, 2013

Survey of 484 SD 23 voters

] | Public Policy
Polling

North Carolina Senate District 23 Survey Results

Do you approve or disapprove of the work Ellie
Kinnaird has done during her time in the North
Carolina Senate?

APPIOVE .o 72%
DISAPPIOVE. ...veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 14%
NOE SUIE ..o 14%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Alice Bordsen?

Favorable......ccooooviiveiiieiece 13%
Unfavorable ...........couveeeiiiiiiieeeee e 11%
NOE SUME .., 76%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Heidi Chapman?

Favorable........cccccccci 6%
UNFAVOTADIE ..o 11%
NOE SUIE .ottt ee e 83%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Mark Chilton?

Favorable......ccooooviiveiiieiece 40%
Unfavorable ...........couveeeiiiiiiieeeee e 14%
NOE SUME .., 46%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Valerie Foushee?

e = 161 < TSP 40%
UNFAVOTADIE ..o 13%
NOE SUIE .ottt ee e 47%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of M. Lynette Hartsell?

Favorable......ccooooviiveiiieeee 4%
Unfavorable ...........couveeeiiiiiiiceeee e 9%
NOE SUME .., 87%

Q7

Q8

Q9
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Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Jim Porto?

Favorable......cooooovivviiiiic 6%
Unfavorable ...........ceuvveeiiiiiiiiiiiieee 12%
NOE SUIME e, 82%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Amy Tiemann?

Favorable......ccoooooiiveiiee e 11%
UNfavorable ...........ccuveeeeiiiiiiiieee e 8%
NOE SUME c.veeeieeeeeeeee e, 81%

Who would be your top choice to replace Ellie
Kinnaird in the North Carolina Senate: Alice
Bordsen, Heidi Chapman, Mark Chilton, Valerie
Foushee, M. Lynette Hartsell, Jim Porto, or
Amy Tiemann?

Alice BOrdsen........coeeevvieeinieiie e 9%
Heidi Chapman ...........ccccoiiiiiiie e 4%
Mark Chilton.........coccveeiiiiie e 23%
Valerie FOUShEe...........covvvviieiiiiece e 16%
M. Lynette Hartsell...........ccoooiiiiieiiiniiiiieen. 0%
JiM POMO. ... 1%
AMY TIeMANN......ooiiiee e 3%
Someone else/NOt SUre ..........cccvevrceeeeiinenenne 44%
a | B
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Q10 Working from the same list of choices, who
would be your second choice to replace Ellie
Kinnaird in the North Carolina Senate?

Alice BOrdsen........coceeevriveiniiiee e 5%
Heidi Chapman ...........ccccooiiiiiieeen 3%
Mark Chilton.........cocoveeiiiiiie e 13%
Valerie FOUShee...........cocvvviiivciiiic e 12%
M. Lynette Hartsell...........ccoooiieiiiiiiiiieen. 1%
JiM POIO. ..o 1%
AMY TIeMaNN......ooiiiieee e 2%
Someone else/NOt SUe ..........ccovevrceeeerinenenn. 63%

Q11 Do you think the selection committee should
choose Ellie Kinnaird's preferred candidate to
replace her in the North Carolina Senate, or

not?
THInK it SROUIT. .........veveeeeeeeeeeee e 45%
Think it ShOUIA NOt..........veveeeeeeeeeeeee e 28%
I [0 ST = 27%

Q12 Do you think it's necessary for Ellie Kinnaird’s
replacement to be a woman, or not?

THINK TE IS+t 19%
DON't tAINK TS v 68%
NOE SUIE v e e e eeeres e e e e e 13%

Q13 Which of the following best describes your
attitude toward the local deer population: there
are too many deer, there are not enough deer,
or the number of deer is just right?

TOO MANY .o 65%
NOt €N0UGN ...eevviieiie e 3%
About the right aMOUNt............cooceveveeeereeean. 27%
NO OPINION ..ot 5%
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Q14 Would you support or oppose an organized
effort to reduce the deer population in your

area?
SUPPOIT ettt 56%
OPPOSE ..eieeiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt et e eeeeeeeees 29%
NOE SUIE ... 15%

Q15 Would you support or oppose a Target in
southern Orange County?

SUPPOM .ot 48%
OPPOSE .ot 21%
NOE SUIE ..o 31%

Q16 Would you support or oppose an Olive Garden
in Carrboro?

SUPPOIT ettt 44%
OPPOSE ..ceiiiiieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ee e e eeeeeeeees 35%
NOE SUIE ... 21%

Q17 Do you approve or disapprove of the decisions
of local elected officials who chose to get
arrested as part of the Moral Monday protests?

APPIOVE ...t 75%
DiSAPPIOVE. ......evvieiiiiee et 18%
NOE SUIE .. 7%

Q18 Would you describe yourself as very liberal,
somewhat liberal, moderate, somewhat
conservative, or very conservative?

Very liberal........cooovviviiiieii e 26%
Somewhat liberal ............ccooeiniiiiiiiniicie, 33%
MOAErate.......vveireiiiie et 26%
Somewhat conservative..........c.ccoceervienneenene. 8%
VErY CONSEIVALVE ... 7%
Q19 If you are a woman, press 1. If a man, press 2.
WOMAN .o 55%
Man....... 45%
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Q20 If you are a Democrat, press 1. If a Republican,
press 2. If you are an independent or identify
with another party, press 3.

DemocCrat .........coooviiiiiieei e 68%
Republican............oooiiiiii e 11%
Independent/Other ..., 21%

Q21 If you are white, press 1. If African-American,
press 2. If other, press 3.

WHIEE vt 83%
AFTICAN-AMENICAN <. 10%
OUNET oottt 7%

Q22 If you are 18 to 29 years old, press 1. If 30 to
45, press 2. If 46 to 65, press 3. If you are
older than 65, press 4.

1810 29 10%
B0 10 45 26%
BB 10 B5......oeveeeeeeeeeseseeeseeees e 44%
Older than 65........c.covvvvevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieieieees 20%
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Q23 Do you live in Chatham County or Orange

County?
Chatham .......ccoociiii e 33%
OrANGE..cii i ittt 67%

Q24 (Asked only of Orange County residents:)
Which of the following best describes where
you live in Orange County: Carrboro, Chapel
Hill, Hillsborough, or the rest of the county?

Carrboro........oooviiiii i 16%
Chape!l Hill ..o 44%
Hillsborough.........coooveeiiii e 17%
The rest of the COUNtY ..........coveevererrererernenn. 23%
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Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base (liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Kinnaird Approval Bordsen Favorability
Approve [72%  87% 91% 67% 19% 2% Favorable [13%  22% 12% 11% 7% 2%
Disapprove [ 14% 8% 6% 17% 33% 42% Unfavorable | 11% 6% 8% 15% 15% 28%
Not sure [ 14% 5% 3% 16% 48% 56% Not sure |76%  73% 81% 75% 78% 71%
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Chapman Chilton Favorability
Favorability Favorable [40%  57% 4% 35% 11% 5%
Favorable| 6% 7% 5% 8% 3% 2% Unfavorable [14% 9% 13% 16% 26% 26%
Unfavorable | 11% 7% 7% 16% 12% 23% Not sure | 46%  35% 4% 19% 63% 69%
Not sure |83%  86% 88% 76% 86% 75%
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Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base (liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Foushee Favorability Hartsell Favorability

Favorable [40%  49% 51% 37% 9% 6% Favorable | 4% 2% 3% % 3% 2%

Unfavorable | 13% 7% 6% 17% 30% 32% Unfavorable | 9% 6% 6% 12% 11% 29%

Not sure [47%  44% 42% 46% 62% 62% Not sure |87%  92% 91% 81% 87% 70%

Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Porto Favorability Tiemann Favorability

Favorable | 6% 5% 4% 9% 9% 2% Favorable [11%  13% 12% 10% 8% 2%
Unfavorable |12%  13% 10% 14% 1% 22% Unfavorable | 8% 4% 5% 13% 8% 24%
Not sure |82%  82% 85% 7% 89% 76% Not sure |81% 83% 83% 77% 84% 75%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
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C
Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very|Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base (liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Top Replacement 2nd Replacement
Choice Choice
Alice Bordsen | 9% 9% 13% 8% - 3% Alice Bordsen| 5% 11% 4% 3% 1% -
Heidi Chapman | 4% 4% 5% 3% - 2% Heidi Chapman | 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% -
Mark Chilton |23%  30% 22% 24% 19% 9% Mark Chilton|13%  13% 17% 14% 4% 5%
Valerie Foushee [16%  14% 20% 18% 9% 3% Valerie Foushee |12%  12% 16% 12% - -
Jim Porto| 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% - M. Lynette Hartsell| 1% 0% 1% 0% 6% -
Amy Tiemann| 3% 5% 4% 1% 1% - Jim Porto| 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% -
Someone else/Not|44%  37% 34% 46% 68% 82% Amy Tiemann| 2% 2% 4% - 2% -
sure Someone else/Not|63%  57% 54% 64% 83% 95%
sure
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Should Cmte Necessary for
Choose Kinnarid's Replacement to Be
Preference? Woman?
Think it should [45%  56% 53% 37% 25% 13% Think itis [19%  31% 22% 13% 6% 3%
Think it should not|{28%  19% 21% 32% 55% 45% Don't think it is [68%  61% 66% 73% 81% 63%
Not sure [27%  25% 26% 30% 20% 42% Not sure [ 13% 8% 12% 15% 12% 34%

August 26-28, 2013 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 484 SD-23 voters Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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C
Crosstabs
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very |Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base (liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Too Many/Not Support/Oppose
Enough/About Right Organized Deer
Amt. of Deer Reduction
Too many [65%  59% 68% 67% 79% 50% Support|56%  48% 58% 58% 82% 45%
Not enough | 3% 4% 3% - 2% 11% Oppose [29% 39% 21% 26% 13% 50%
About the right [27%  27% 25% 30% 17% 39% Not sure |15%  12% 21% 16% 4% 5%
amount
No opinion| 5%  10% 4% 4% 2% -
Ideology Ideology
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative Base [liberal liberal [Moderate |conservative [conservative
Support/Oppose Support/Oppose
Target in Southern Olive Garden in
Orange Carrboro
Support|48%  46% 46% 50% 62% 46% Support|44%  34% 40% 49% 71% 61%
Oppose [21% 25% 22% 18% 7% 26% Oppose [35% 51% 35% 29% - 30%
Not sure [31%  28% 32% 32% 32% 28% Not sure|21%  15% 26% 22% 29% 9%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.

Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988




] Public Policy

Polling

Crosstabs
Ideology Gender
Very [Somew hat Somew hat Very
Base |liberal liberal [Moderate [conservative |conservative Base [Woman| Man
Approval of Hected N -
Officials Getting Kinnaird Approval
Arrested
Approve |75%  88% 94% 68% 23% 7% Approve 2% 74% 70%
Disapprove [18% 6% 5% 21% 55% 86% Disapprove | 14% 12% 15%
Not sure| 7% 6% 2% 11% 22% 7%
Not sure | 14% 14% 15%
Gender Gender
Base [Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Bordsen Favorability Chapman
Favorable |13%  14% 12% Favorability
Favorable | 6% 4% 8%
Unfavorable | 11% 9% 13% ’ ° 0
Unfavorable [ 11% 10% 11%
Not sure |76%  77% 75% 0 0 °
Not sure | 83% 86% 81%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
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Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Chilton Favorability Foushee Favorability
Favorable | 40% 40% 39% Favorable | 40% 38% 44%
Unfavorable | 14% 13% 17% Unfavorable [ 13% 13% 13%
Not sure | 46% 47% 44% Not sure |47% 50% 43%
Gender Gender
Base |Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Hartsell Favorability Porto Favorability
Favorable | 4% 4% 4% Favorable | 6% 5% 8%
Unfavorable | 9% 8% 12% Unfavorable | 12% 11% 13%
Not sure |87% 88% 85% Not sure | 82% 84% 79%
August 26-28, 2013 3020 Highwoods Blvd.
survey of 484 SD-23 voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Base

Gender

Woman| Man

Tiemann Favorability

Favorable
Unfavorable

Not sure

11%
8%
81%

11% 11%
7% 10%
82% 79%

Gender

Base [Woman| Man

Top Replacement
Choice

Alice Bordsen
Heidi Chapman
Mark Chilton
Valerie Foushee
Jim Porto

Amy Tiemann

Someone else/Not
sure

9% 9% 9%
4% 4% 3%
23% 22% 25%
16% 14% 18%
1% 0% 2%
3% 3% 3%
44% 47% 40%

Base

Gender

Woman| Man

2nd Replacement
Choice

Alice Bordsen
Heidi Chapman
Mark Chilton
Valerie Foushee
M. Lynette Hartsell
Jim Porto

Amy Tiemann

Someone else/Not
sure

5%
3%
13%
12%
1%
1%
2%
63%

5% 5%
3% 3%
11% 16%
10% 13%

1% 1%
1% 2%
3% 1%

65% 59%

Gender

Base (Woman| Man

Should Cmte
Choose Kinnarid's
Preference?

Think it should
Think it should not

Not sure

45% 51% 37%
28% 24% 33%
27% 26% 30%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988




Polling

Public Policy

Crosstabs

Gender

Base (Woman| Man

Necessary for
Replacement to Be
Woman?

Think it is
Don't think it is

19% 24% 14%
68% 60% 77%

Gender

Base |Woman| Man

Too Many/Not
Enough/About Right

Not sure |13% 17% 9%
Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Support/Oppose
Organized Deer
Reduction
Support | 56% 54% 58%
Oppose [ 29% 25% 34%
Not sure | 15% 21% 8%

Amt. of Deer
Too many | 65% 69% 59%
Not enough| 3% 2% 4%
About the right [ 27% 23% 33%
amount
No opinion| 5% 6% 4%
Gender

Base |Woman| Man

Support/Oppose
Target in Southern
Orange

Support
Oppose

Not sure

48% 45% 52%
21% 21% 22%
31% 34% 26%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Gender Gender
Base [Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Support/Oppose Approval of Bected
Olive Garden in Officials Getting
Carrboro Arrested
Support |44% 42% 48% Approve | 75% 3% T77%
Oppose |[35% 31% 40% Disapprove | 18% 17% 19%
Not sure |21% 27% 12% Not sure| 7% 10% 4%
Party Party
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other
Kinnaird Approval Bordsen Favorability
Approve | 72% 84% 22% 59% Favorable [ 13% 16% 6% 6%
Disapprove | 14% 8% 29% 24% Unfavorable |11% 8% 16% 16%
Not sure |14% 8% 50% 16% Not sure | 76% 75% 78% 78%
August 26-28, 2013 3020 Highwoods Blvd.

Raleigh, NC 27604

survey of 484 SD-23 voters
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Base

Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other

Party Party
Base |Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other
Chapman Chilton Favorability
Favorability Favorable | 40% 47% 16% 29%
Favorable | 6% % 2% % Unfavorable | 14% 11% 24% 19%
Unfavorable | 11% 9% 12% 17% Not sure | 46% 12% 60% 52%
Not sure | 83% 85% 86% 78%
Party Party
Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other

Foushee Favorability

Hartsell Favorability

Favorable | 40% 50% 12% 25% Favorable | 4% 4% 2% 4%
Unfavorable | 13% 26% 18% Unfavorable | 9% 7% 14% 14%
Not sure |47% 41% 62% 57% Not sure [87% 89% 84% 82%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters
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information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Party Party
Base |Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other
Porto Favorability Tiemann Favorability
Favorable [ 6% 6% 5% 5% Favorable [ 11% 14% 10% 2%
Unfavorable | 12% 11% 10% 16% Unfavorable | 8% 6% 14% 14%
Not sure [ 82% 83% 85% 79% Not sure |81% 81% 76% 84%
Party Party
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other
Top Replacement 2nd Replacement
Choice Choice
Alice Bordsen| 9% 11% 3% 7% Alice Bordsen| 5% 6% 1% 4%
Heidi Chapman | 4% 3% 3% 6% Heidi Chapman| 3% 3% 2% 1%
Mark Chilton | 23% 25% 18% 20% Mark Chilton | 13% 14% 8% 12%
Valerie Foushee [ 16% 20% 6% 9% Valerie Foushee [12% 14% 4% 7%
Jim Porto| 1% 0% 2% 3% M. Lynette Hartsell| 1% 1% 5% -
Amy Tiemann| 3% 4% 1% - Jim Porto| 1% 2% - 1%
Someone else/Not [ 44% 36% 68% 55% Amy Tiemann| 2% 2% 2% 2%
sure Someone else/Not |63% 57% 78% 73%

sure

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters
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Party Party
Base |Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other
Should Cmte Necessary for
Choose Kinnarid's Replacement to Be
Preference? Woman?
Think it should [ 45% 50% 23% 38% Think it is [19% 25% 5% 10%
Think it should not [ 28% 22% 45% 38% Don't think it is | 68% 63% 2% 81%
Not sure | 27% 28% 33% 24% Not sure |13% 13% 24% 10%
Party Party
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other
Too Many/Not Support/Oppose
Enough/About Right Organized Deer
Amt. of Deer Reduction
Too many [65% 65% 69% 61% Support [56% 53% 63% 60%
Not enough | 3% 2% 4% 4% Oppose [29% 29% 34% 25%
About the right [ 27% 26% 25% 32% Not sure | 15% 17% 3% 16%
amount
No opinion| 5% 7% 1% 3%
August 26-28, 2013 3020 Highwoods Blvd.

Raleigh, NC 27604

survey of 484 SD-23 voters
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Party Party
Base |Democrat [Republican [Independent/Other Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other
Support/Oppose Support/Oppose
Target in Southern Olive Garden in
Orange Carrboro
Support [48% 46% 56% 51% Support [44% 40% 78% 41%
Oppose | 21% 23% 16% 19% Oppose [ 35% 39% 5% 39%
Not sure | 31% 31% 28% 30% Not sure | 21% 22% 17% 20%
Party Race
Base [Democrat |Republican [Independent/Other African-
Approval of Hected Base [White [American |Other
Officials Getting
Arrested Kinnaird Approval
Approve | 75% 88% 23% 61% Approve | 72%  78% 46% 37%
Disapprove | 18% 6% 55% 35% .
Disapprove |14% 10% 33% 38%
Not sure| 7% 6% 22% 3%
Not sure [14% 13% 21% 24%
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Race
African-
Base |White |American |Other
Bordsen Favorability
Favorable [13% 14% 11% 3%
Unfavorable |11% 8% 32% 18%
Not sure |76% 78% 57% 79%
Race
African-
Base |White |American |Other
Chilton Favorability
Favorable [40% 42% 22% 32%
Unfavorable | 14% 12% 28% 23%
Not sure |46% 46% 50% 44%

Crosstabs
Race
African-
Base [White |American |Other
Chapman
Favorability
Favorable | 6% 7% 1% -
Unfavorable [ 11% 8% 30% 21%
Not sure [83% 86% 69% 79%
Race
African-
Base [White |American |Other
Foushee Favorability
Favorable |40% 41% 46%  30%
Unfavorable |13% 11% 26% 19%
Not sure |47% 48% 29% 52%

August 26-28, 2013
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Race
African-
Base |White |American |Other
Hartsell Favorability
Favorable | 4% 4% 4% 3%
Unfavorable| 9% 7% 29% 14%
Not sure |87% 90% 67% 82%
Race
African-
Base |White |American |Other
Tiemann Favorability
Favorable [11% 11% 16% 3%
Unfavorable | 8% 5% 27% 18%
Not sure |81% 84% 57% 79%

sure

Race
African-
Base [White |American |Other
Porto Favorability
Favorable | 6% 7% 3% -
Unfavorable |12% 9% 31% 18%
Not sure |82% 84% 66% 82%
Race
African-
Base [White |American |Other
Top Replacement
Choice
Alice Bordsen| 9% 10% 2% 5%
Heidi Chapman | 4% 4% - 6%
Mark Chilton [23% 24% 20% 25%
Valerie Foushee [16% 14% 37% 6%
Jim Porto| 1% 1% - 6%
Amy Tiemann| 3% 3% - 3%
Someone else/Not |44% 44% 41% 50%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
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Race
African-
Base |White |[American |Other
2nd Replacement
Choice
Alice Bordsen| 5% 6% - -
Heidi Chapman | 3% 2% 10% -
Mark Chilton [13% 14% 4% 15%
Valerie Foushee |12% 13% 6% -
M. Lynette Hartsell| 1% 1% 5% -
Jim Porto| 1% 1% 6% 3%
Amy Tiemann| 2% 2% 2% 9%
Someone else/Not |63% 61% 67% 74%
sure
Race
African-
Base [White |[American |Other
Necessary for
Replacement to Be
Woman?
Think itis |19% 18% 25% 21%
Don't think itis [68% 69% 63% 59%
Not sure |13% 13% 11% 20%

Race
African-

Base |White [American |Other

Should Cmte
Choose Kinnarid's

Preference?

Think it should [45% 48% 36% 18%

Think it should not|28% 25% 35% 54%

Not sure |27% 27% 29% 28%

Race
African-

Base |White [American |Other

Too Many/Not
Enough/About Right

Amt. of Deer

Too many[65% 65% 63% 63%

Not enough| 3% 2% 8% 6%

About the right |27% 28% 24% 27%

amount
No opinion| 5% 5% 5% 4%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Race
African-
Base |White |[American |Other
Support/Oppose
Organized Deer
Reduction
Support|56% 56% 55% 59%
Oppose [29% 29% 27% 29%
Not sure [15% 15% 18% 12%
Race
African-
Base [White |[American |Other
Support/Oppose
Olive Garden in
Carrboro
Support [44% 41% 59% 60%
Oppose [35% 36% 21% 38%
Not sure |21% 23% 21% 2%

Race
African-
Base |White [American |Other
Support/Oppose
Target in Southern
Orange
Support|48% 48% 52% 48%
Oppose [21% 21% 13% 38%
Not sure [31% 32% 36% 14%
Race
African-
Base |White [American |Other
Approval of Blected
Officials Getting
Arrested
Approve [75% 80% 53% 43%
Disapprove [18% 14% 28% 46%
Not sure| 7% 5% 19% 10%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
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Public Policy

Crosstabs
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65 |than 65 Base 29 45 65 |than 65
Kinnaird Approval Bordsen Favorability
Approve [72% 50% 66% 78% 7% Favorable [ 13% 8% 13% 12% 18%
Disapprove [14% 31% 11% 14% 10% Unfavorable | 11% 35% 5% 10% 7%
Not sure |14% 19% 23% 8% 14% Not sure |76% 58% 82% 77% 75%
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65 |than 65 Base 29 45 65 |than 65
Chapman Chilton Favorability
Favorability Favorable |40% 35% 38% 43%  37%
Favorable | 6% i 2% % 12% Unfavorable |14% 19% 11% 16% 14%
Unfavorable |11% 31% 4% 11% 9% Not sure |46% 46% 52% 41% 49%
Not sure |83% 69% 95% 82% 79%
August 26-28, 2013 3020 I-_|ighwoods Blvd. N
survey of 484 SD-23 voters Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65 |than 65 Base 29 45 65 |than 65
Foushee Favorability Hartsell Favorability
Favorable [40% 38% 34% 45% 40% Favorable| 4% 8% 2% 4% 4%
Unfavorable |13% 19% 7% 15% 13% Unfavorable| 9% 23% 4% 9% 11%
Not sure |47% 42% 59% 40% 47% Not sure |87% 69% 95% 87% 85%
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65 |than 65 Base 29 45 65 |than 65
Porto Favorability Tiemann Favorability
Favorable| 6% 15% 2% 7% 5% Favorable [11% 12% 14% 10% 8%
Unfavorable |12% 23% 5% 13% 12% Unfavorable| 8% 23% 4% 8% %
Not sure [82% 62% 93% 80%  82% Not sure [81% 65% 82% 82%  85%
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survey of 484 SD-23 voters
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Raleigh, NC 27604
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Crosstabs
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65 [than 65 Base 29 45 65 |than 65
Top Replacement 2nd Replacement
Choice Choice
Alice Bordsen| 9% 4% 7% 9% 14% Alice Bordsen | 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Heidi Chapman| 4% 12% 2% 3% 1% Heidi Chapman| 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Mark Chilton|23% 23% 21% 25% 22% Mark Chilton [13% 15% 9% 14% 15%
Valerie Foushee |16% 15% 14% 17% 17% Valerie Foushee | 12% 4% 16% 11% 11%
Jim Porto| 1% 4% - 0% 3% M. Lynette Hartsell| 1% 4% 2% - 2%
Amy Tiemann| 3% - 4% 4% 2% Jim Porto| 1% 8% - 1% 2%
Someone else/Not [44% 42% 52% 42% 39% Amy Tiemann| 2% 4% 4% 2% 1%
sure Someone else/Not |63% 58% 63% 64% 61%
sure
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65 [than 65 Base 29 45 65 |than 65
Should Cmte Necessary for
Choose Kinnarid's Replacement to Be
Preference? Woman?
Think it should [45% 31% 43% 47% 49% Think itis |19% 35% 14% 17% 23%
Think it should not{28% 50% 23% 28% 22% Don't think itis [68% 50% 71% 71% 64%
Not sure |27% 19% 34% 25% 28% Not sure |13% 15% 14% 12% 13%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Public Policy

Crosstabs
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65 [than 65 Base 29 45 65 [than 65
Too Many/Not Support/Oppose
Enough/About Right Organized Deer
Amt. of Deer Reduction
Toomany|65% 57% 59% 69% 66% Support [56% 57% 50% 58% 58%
Not enough | 3% 10% - 2% 5% Oppose [29% 38% 26% 28% 28%
About the right [27% 24% 36% 25% 23% Not sure [15% 5% 24% 14% 14%
amount
No opinion| 5% 10% 5% 4% 6%
Age Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older 18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65 [than 65 Base 29 45 65 [than 65
Support/Oppose Support/Oppose
Target in Southern Olive Garden in
Orange Carrboro
Support|48% 57% 51% 47% 42% Support [44% 67% 35% 44% 43%
Oppose [21% 5% 19% 24% 28% Oppose [35% 19% 54% 32% 26%
Not sure |31% 38% 30% 29% 31% Not sure [21% 14% 11% 24% 30%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Age County
18to| 30to| 46to| Older Base |Chatham [Orange
Base 29 45 65 |than 65 Kinnaird Approval
Approval of Hected 0 0 0
Officials Getting Approve | 72% 60%  78%
Arrested Disapprove | 14% 16% 13%
Approve [75% 48% 76% 81% 73% Not sure | 14% 24% 9%
Disapprove |18% 38% 19% 13% 19%
Not sure| 7% 14% 5% 6% 8%
County County
Base |Chatham [Orange Base |Chatham [Orange
Bordsen Favorability Chapman
Favorable | 13% 9%  15% Favorability
Favorable | 6% 5% 6%
Unfavorable | 11% 13% 10%
Unfavorable [ 11% 12% 10%
Not sure | 76% 78% 75%
Not sure | 83% 83% 84%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604
information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs

Base

County

Chatham |Orange

Foushee Favorability

County

Base |Chatham [Orange
Chilton Favorability

Favorable | 40% 29% 45%
Unfavorable | 14% 12% 16%
Not sure | 46% 60% 39%

County
Base |Chatham [Orange

Hartsell Favorability

Favorable
Unfavorable

Not sure

4%
9%
87%

5%
9%
87%

3%
10%
87%

Favorable | 40% 19% 51%

Unfavorable | 13% 12% 13%

Not sure |47% 69% 36%
County

Base |Chatham [Orange

Porto Favorability

Favorable
Unfavorable

Not sure

6%
12%
82%

5%
9%
86%

6%
13%
80%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters
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Raleigh, NC 27604
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Crosstabs

Base

County

Chatham |Orange

Tiemann Favorability

Favorable | 11% 9% 12%
Unfavorable | 8% 9% 8%
Not sure | 81% 82% 80%
County

Base |Chatham [Orange

2nd Replacement

Choice

Alice Bordsen| 5% 4% 5%
Heidi Chapman| 3% 4% 2%
Mark Chilton [13% 6% 16%
Valerie Foushee [12% 3% 16%
M. Lynette Hartsell| 1% 2% 1%
Jim Porto| 1% 1% 2%
Amy Tiemann| 2% 3% 2%
Someone else/Not [ 63% 76% 56%

sure

County
Base |Chatham [Orange
Top Replacement
Choice
Alice Bordsen| 9% 7% 10%
Heidi Chapman | 4% 2% 4%
Mark Chilton [ 23% 21% 24%
Valerie Foushee [ 16% 6% 21%
Jim Porto| 1% 2% 1%
Amy Tiemann| 3% 3% 3%
Someone else/Not [ 44% 58% 37%
sure
County
Base |Chatham [Orange
Should Cmte
Choose Kinnarid's
Preference?
Think it should [45% 45% 44%
Think it should not | 28% 26% 29%
Not sure | 27% 29% 27%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs

Base

County

Chatham |Orange

Necessary for
Replacement to Be
Woman?

Think it is [19% 20% 19%

Don't think it is [ 68% 59% 72%

Not sure |13% 21% 9%

County

Base |Chatham [Orange
Support/Oppose
Organized Deer

Reduction

Support | 56% 54% 57%

Oppose [29% 36% 26%

Not sure | 15% 10% 17%

County
Base |Chatham [Orange
Too Many/Not
Enough/About Right
Amt. of Deer
Too many | 65% 54% 69%
Not enough| 3% 3% 3%
About the right [ 27% 38% 23%
amount
No opinion| 5% 5% 5%
County
Base |Chatham [Orange
Support/Oppose
Target in Southern
Orange
Support [48% 46% 49%
Oppose [21% 23% 21%
Not sure [ 31% 30% 31%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters

3020 Highwoods Blvd.
Raleigh, NC 27604

information@publicpolicypolling.com / 888 621-6988
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Crosstabs

County County
Base |Chatham [Orange Base |Chatham [Orange
Support/Oppose Approval of Bected
Olive Garden in Officials Getting
Carrboro Arrested
Support|44% 53% 41% Approve | 75% 66% 78%
Oppose | 35% 27% 38% Disapprove [ 18% 28% 15%
Not sure | 21% 20% 21% Not sure | 7% 6% 8%
Where in Orange? Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill [Hillsborough | the county Base |Carrboro Hill [Hillsborough | the county
Kinnaird Approval Bordsen Favorability
Approve | 78% 75% 85% 78% 68% Favorable [ 15% 17% 15% 14% 14%
Disapprove | 13% 17% 8% 10% 20% Unfavorable [ 10% 15% 7% 5% 15%
Not sure| 9% 9% 7% 12% 13% Not sure | 75% 67% 78% 81% 71%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters
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Where in Orange? Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county Base [Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county
Chapman Chilton Favorability
Favorability Favorable | 45% 51%  53% 32% 34%
Favorable | 6% % 5% 7% % Unfavorable | 16% 23%  15% 9% 16%
Unfavorable | 10% 14% 7% 8% 15% Not sure | 39% 25% 31% 5% 29%
Not sure | 84% 76% 88% 85% 80%
Where in Orange? Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill [Hillsborough | the county Base |Carrboro Hill [Hillsborough | the county
Foushee Favorability Hartsell Favorability
Favorable [51% 48% 56% 48% 47% Favorable | 3% - 3% 10% 1%
Unfavorable | 13% 13% 11% 9% 22% Unfavorable | 10% 11% 7% % 16%
Not sure | 36% 39% 34% 43% 31% Not sure |87% 89% 89% 83% 83%

August 26-28, 2013

survey of 484 SD-23 voters
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Where in Orange? Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county Base [Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county
Porto Favorability Tiemann Favorability
Favorable | 6% 6% 8% 9% 1% Favorable | 12% 15% 14% 6% 9%
Unfavorable [ 13% 22% 12% 8% 15% Unfavorable | 8% 11% 6% % 11%
Not sure | 80% 73% 80% 83% 84% Not sure | 80% 73% 80% 87% 80%
Where in Orange? Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill [Hillsborough | the county Base |Carrboro Hill [Hillsborough | the county
Top Replacement 2nd Replacement
Choice Choice
Alice Bordsen |10% 6% 10% 8% 15% Alice Bordsen| 5% 8% 6% 3% 3%
Heidi Chapman | 4% 7% 1% 13% 1% Heidi Chapman | 2% - 2% 2% 5%
Mark Chilton | 24% 36% 31% 12% 13% Mark Chilton | 16% 13% 16% 15% 22%
Valerie Foushee | 21% 15% 15% 24% 33% Valerie Foushee | 16% 19% 21% 11% 7%
Jim Porto| 1% - 2% - - M. Lynette Hartsell [ 1% 3% - - 1%
Amy Tiemann| 3% 3% 4% - 4% Jim Porto| 2% - 3% - -
Someone else/Not | 37% 33% 37% 43% 33% Amy Tiemann| 2% - 3% 4% -
sure Someone else/Not | 56% 56%  48% 66% 63%

sure

August 26-28, 2013
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Crosstabs
Where in Orange? Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county Base |[Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county
Should Cmte Necessary for
Choose Kinnarid's Replacement to Be
Preference? Woman?
Think it should | 44% 35% 46% 45% 48% Think itis |19% 10% 20% 32% 13%
Think it should not |29% 26% 28% 29% 32% Don't think it is | 72% 7% 70% 61% 78%
Not sure | 27% 39% 26% 26% 20% Not sure | 9% 13% 10% 6% 9%
Where in Orange? Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county Base |[Carrboro Hill [Hillsborough | the county
Too Many/Not Support/Oppose
Enough/About Right Organized Deer
Amt. of Deer Reduction
Too many |69% 55% 71% 69% 75% Support [57% 50% 57% 54% 62%
Not enough| 3% 7% 0% 5% 3% Oppose | 26% 41% 22% 35% 18%
About the right | 23% 36% 25% 16% 16% Not sure |17% 9% 20% 12% 20%
amount
No opinion | 5% 2% 4% 9% 6%
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Crosstabs
Where in Orange? Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county Base [Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county
Support/Oppose Support/Oppose
Target in Southern Olive Garden in
Orange Carrboro
Support |49% 34% 56% 35% 55% Support |41% 33% 46% 39% 37%
Oppose |21% 32% 15% 29% 18% Oppose |38% 55% 38% 26% 36%
Not sure | 31% 34% 29% 36% 28% Not sure |21% 12% 16% 36% 27%
Where in Orange?
Chapel The rest of
Base |Carrboro Hill |Hillsborough | the county
Approval of Hected
Officials Getting
Arrested
Approve | 78% 66% 81% 80% 7%
Disapprove | 15% 31% 10% 11% 15%
Not sure | 8% 3% 9% 9% 8%
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